

Witness called and duly sworn on: 16.08.2025

CROSS EXAMINATION BY: SRI. JSK LEARNED COUNSEL FOR
RESPONDENT NO.2:

1. I have begotten three issues by name Sri Ravikumar, Sri Krishna and Smt. Devamma. I am a resident of Mulluru Village, Nanjangud Taluk. The spot where the accident occurred is situated at quite some distance from Mulluru village and it is not possible to go there by walk.

2. It is true to suggest that the official from the respondent No.2 company had inquired with me after I filed the present claim petition. It is true to suggest that the official from the respondent No.2 company had come to my house and even clicked photographs of the injured parts of my body. It is true to suggest that I have even handed over the copy of my Aadhar card to the official from the respondent No.2 company.

3. After the accident I was admitted to a near by Govt. Hospital. I do not recollect the name of the place where the said Hospital is situated. It was not Nanjangudu Govt. Hospital. I was admitted to Govt. Hospital by one Sri. Mariswamy who is my relative. The FIS was lodged by my son-in-law by name Sri Ramesh. The said Sri Mariswamy did not try to lodge any FIS. The said Sri Mariswamy was with me when the accident occurred and he got me admitted to Govt. Hospital.

4. From Govt. Hospital I was admitted to Spandana Hospital by my daughter-in-law. Neither the said Sri Mariswamy nor Smt. Rathnamma had any impediment to lodge the FIS on the same day. It is false to suggest that the FIS was lodged after a delay of 10 days by alleging false facts with the sole intention of maintaining this claim petition. It is false to suggest that on either side of the road there is space available for pedestrians to walk. The averment in the Ex.P5 that the accident occurred on the road is proper and correct. It is false to suggest that had I taken the footpath instead of walking on the road the accident would not have occurred. Witness states that no space was available on the side of the road for me to walk.

5. It is false to suggest that there was no negligence on the part of the rider of the motorcycle instead the entire negligence was on my part. It is false to suggest that I have fully recovered from the injuries sustained in the accident. I do not recollect the name of the doctor at Spandana Hospital who treated me for the injuries sustained in the accident. I have produced all the documents available with me including the documents pertaining to my consultation visits before this tribunal. It is false to suggest that I have not incurred medical expenses to the extent forthcoming from the medical bills, yet the bills have been procured to suit my claim for higher compensation.

6. I do not have any document to substantiate my contention regarding my avocation and income. It is false to suggest that I have not suffered disability due to injuries sustained in the accident and yet I have deposed false facts just to claim higher compensation. It is false to suggest that I am in a position to do all the work which I was

doing prior to the accident and hence I am not entitled for any compensation. It is false to suggest that I have got lodged a false FIS and on the basis of created documents I have filed this false petition and deposed false facts in support of the same. It is false to suggest that all the medical bills and records have been created for the purpose of this case so as to claim higher compensation.

7.It is false to suggest that inspite of being aware that the accident occurred due to negligence on my part, I have got lodged a false FIS and on the basis of created document I have filed this false petition and deposed false facts in support of the same. It is false to suggest that I have filed a false petition on the basis of created and concocted documents and have deposed false facts in support of the same as such the respondent No.2 company is not liable to pay any compensation to me if any awarded by this tribunal.

RE - EXAMINATION : NIL

(Typed to my dictation in the open court)

R.O.I. & A.C.

sd/-

**Prl.Judge ,
Court of SC., & MACT., Mysuru**